Net income (loss) $   265 $   305 $   285

Interest expense, net   15   15   15

Income tax expense (benefit)   95   110   103

Depreciation and amortization   40   40   40

Other reconciling items   15   20   18

Adjusted EBITDA $   430 $   490 $   460

Forecast for Year Ending December 31, 2023

Table I.a.

VERITIV CORPORATION

ADJUSTED EBITDA GUIDANCE

(in millions, unaudited)

Numbers are subject to rounding.

26© Veritiv 2023   All Rights Reserved

Appendix
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Veritiv As

Reported

Pro Forma

Adjustments*

Veritiv Pro

Forma

Net income (loss) 337.9$   144.6$   34.2$   (29.5)$   (15.7)$   (13.3)$   21.0$   26.7$   (19.6)$   $   (16.2)  $   (35.8)

Interest expense, net 17.7   17.2   25.1   38.1   42.3   31.2   27.5   27.0   14.0   12.4   26.4

Income tax expense (benefit) 94.0   52.9   8.8   0.7   5.5   11.4   19.8   18.2   (2.1)   6.8   4.7

Depreciation and amortization 45.6   55.2   57.7   53.5   53.5   54.2   54.7   56.9   37.6   16.8   54.4

EBITDA 495.2   269.9   125.8   62.8   85.6   83.5   123.0   128.8   29.9   19.8   49.7

Restructuring charges, net 2.0   15.4   52.2   28.8   21.3   16.7   12.4   11.3   4.0   0.2   4.2

Gain on sale of business (29.7)   (3.1)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Facility closure charges, including (gain) loss from asset

disposition 0.0 0.1   (3.7)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Stock-based compensation 9.5   7.4   17.7   14.6   18.1   15.7   8.3   3.8   4.0   0.1   4.1